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RETAIL TRADE 

NOVEMBER, 1952 

Canada's retail stores had estimated dollar sales of 
$976,956,000 in November 1952, 7.8% above retail salesin Nov-
ember 1951 but 2.9% below October. Sales to the end of Nov-
ember totalled $10,119,745,000, 7.2% above sales in the corre-
sponding period of 1951. 

TOTAL RETAIL TRADE IN CANADA 
% Change 

Month 	 1951 	1952 	1952/1951 

	

$ , 000 	$ 1 000 

Jan. to Sept. 7,634,627 8,136,404 	+ 	6.6 

October 898,635 1,006,385 	+ 12.0 

November 906,065 976,956 	+ 	7.8 

TOTAL 9,439,327 10,119,745 	+ 	7.2 

All sections of the country reported higher sales this year 
than last for November and the cumulative 11 month period. 
Alberta reported the largest increase in November (25.7%) and 
Saskatchewan showed the largest sales gain for the 11 month 
period (1 4.7%). 

Fifteen of the 20 trades re-
corded in this bulletin showed 
increased dollar sales in Nov-
ember 1952 when compared with 
November 1951. The largest 
gain was reported by Appliance 
andRadiodealers (36.1 1/6); other 
large increases were experienc-
ed by Motor Vehicle dealers 

Prepared in Merchandising and Services Section 



(20. 1 %), Furniture Stores (25.0%),  and Lumber and Building 
Material dealers (17.4%). 

Department store sales amounted to $108,045,000 in Nov-
ember 1952 a gain of 6.1% over the previous year and 11.0% 
above October. Twenty-three of the 30 departmental break-downs 
published reported higher sales this year than last. Major gains 
were recorded by Radio and Music (54. 1%)  and Major Appliances 
(44.7%) departments. The value of department store inventories 
as of October 31, totalled $223,465,000, 7.4% below those held on 
October 31, 1951. 

In the following table are shown sales estimates of chain 
officeand-store appliance dealers. 

Chain Office-and-Store Appliance Dealers' Sales 

Province November November % Change 
1951 1952 Nov. 1 9 521 51  

$1000 $t000 

CANADA 5,218 5,977 + 14.5 

Maritime Provinces 208 227 + 	9.1 
Quebec 1,194 1,339 + 	12.1 
Ontario 2,665 2,939 + 10.3 
Manitoba 341 377 + 10.6 
Saskatchewan 110 185 + 68.2 
Alberta 271 377 + 39.1 
British Columbia 429 533 + 24.2 
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4 	Estimated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kindso1 Business 

Novenber, 1952 
(in thousands of dollars) 

No. Kind of Business or Store All Stores Chain Independent All Stores 

Canada Maritime 

1 976,956 172,162 8040 794 65, 

2 Grocery and Combination ................. 151,184 61,984 89,200 11,666 
3 561 15,698 470 
4 1,436 44,256 5,757 
5 

TOTAL. ALL TRADES .............. 

108,045 - 108,045 7,704 
6 Variety ........................................ 

. 

16,247 2,416 2,074 
7 

Meat ............................................16 , 2 59 

Motor 	Vehicle ................................ 156,432 2,261 154,170 8,438 
8 Garage & Filling Station ................ .. 

.18,663 

43,929 234 43,694 2,702 
9 

Country 	General ............................. 45, 691  
Department 	................................... 

Men's 	Clothing ............................. 19,1434 2,231 17,182 1,017 
10 Family 	Clothing ............................ 	

.. 

.18,671 4,485 14,186 2,056 
11 Women's Clothing ........................... 15,870 4,096 11,773 1 9 229 
12 9,348 3 558 5 790 

i) 
691 

13 Hardware ..................................... 18,848 1) 1,182 
14 34,358 9,458 24,900 714 
15 ,i 17 '270 39789 13,481 9'70 
16 1.4,508 3,072 11,435 1,064 
17 

Shoe ............................................. 

Furniture ......................................

Restaurant .................. .................. 31,443- 1,999 29,442 1,189 
18 

Lumber & Building Material ............... 

Appliance & lladio........................... 

18,020 
.. 

. 

(1) (i) 1,703 
19 19,286 2,625 16,661 1,518 
20 

Coal 	& Wood................................... 

7,083 2,802 4,281 570 
21 

Drug.............................................
Jewellery.......................................
Tobacco >*b0,099 11394 8 9 705 21,]. 

22 AU 	Others .................................... .V1  202,537 48,375 154,163 12,547 

23 
Manitoba Saskatchewan 

64,199 7,886 56,313 64,932 

24 6,474 2,845 3,630 5,684 
25 

Grocery & Combination ..................... 
Meat 	........................................... 632 - 632 822 

26 Country General ........................... ... 3,862 (1) (i) 7,842 
27 Department ................................... 

- 16,190 5,601 
28 501 501 1 643 
29 Motor Vehicle ............................... 9,324 (i) (3.) 10 9 862 
30 Garage & Filling Station ................. 3,069 - 3,069 3,232 
31 Men's 	Clothing .............................. 1,191 (i) (1) 4,174 
32 Family 	Clothing ............................ 827 103 725 1,786 
33 

TOTAL, 	ALL TRADFS .............. 

Women's 	Clothing .......................... (b) (b) (b) 930 
34 264 74 189 (b) 
35 Hardware ................................ 	.... 

..16,190 

1,120 (1) (i) 1,655 
36 

Variety 	.......................................... 

Lumber & Building Material 3,075 

... 

975 2,100 4,184 
37 400 

... 

... 

- i,00 
38 Appliance 	& Radio ......................... 

.... 

(b) 

.... 

(b) (b) (b) 39 

Shoe ............................................... 

2,312 

... 

112 2,200 1,773 
40 

Furniture .......................................... 

Coal 	& 	ood ................................. 1,384 - 1,384 1 2 100 
41 

Restaurant ...................................... 

1,171 

.... 

(i) (1) 1,159 42 
Drug ..............................................
Jewellery ..................................... 471 

... 

(i) (i) (b) 43 Tobacco ......................................... (b) 

..... 

(1 (3.) 264 
44 All 	Others .................................... .10,673 2,496 8.177 11,406 

1. Indicates figures withheld to avoid disclosing individual operations, but are included in the totals. Any slight 
tlifferences between the totals and their components are due to the rounding of the figures. 

(b) Not available 



Estiniated Retail Trade - Chain and Independent - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

November, 1952 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Chain [ependent All Stores Chain Independent All Stores Chain Independent No. 

Provinces Quebec Ontario 

10 9 970 54532 229 9 626 34286 195 9 340 359,184 79 0 265 279 9 919 1 

2004 9 9 362 11 9 978 12 9 915 29,063 62,924 34,148 28,776 2 
- 470 4,212 - 4,212 6,016 514 5,502 3 
247 5,510 9 0 206 410 8,796 7,990 244 7 1,746 4 

- 7,704 16,605 - 16 0 605 39 9 601 - 39,601 5 
1 9 840 
(1) 

234 
(1) 

5,055 3,942 1 113 8,490 7,634 857 6 
37 9 190 
10,578 

(1) 
- 

56,242 599 55 642 7 

R (B 10,578 17,083 (1) 8  M 866 is 848 1,735 76 1 1659 9 
(1  59 861 1,841 4020 5,376 968 49 408 10 
105 1,124 49077 768 3 9 310 5,309 1,886 3,423 11 

(1) (1) 2 9 564 948 1 616 4,310 2,040 2,270 12 
(1) (1) 

714 
49 045 
3,507 

(1) 
(i) 

N 5,841 228 5 613 13 
14,190 (1) 1) 14 

(1) 
61 

(1) 
1,003 

4,495 
3,189 

1,761 2,734 7,737 1,340 6 397 15 
11159 2,030 (b) (b) b) 16 

(1) (i) 6 9 778 527 6 9 251 12,336 837 11,499 17 
- 1,703 40 616 - 4,616 7,982 (1) (1) 18 
138 1 1,380 3 9 922 313. 3,6]-1 8,257 4342 6,915 19 

(1) (1) 1 1 395 567 828 2 1,929 1,224 1 706 20 
(i) (1) 1,901 422 1,479 (b) (i) i) 21 

4,126 8 9 422 57,586 7,829 	1 49,758 72,210 22,256 49,954 22 

Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia 

9,367 55,565 89 9 771 14914 74857 103,748 15,486 88 0 262 23 

(1) (].) 8,257 (1) (1) 14,201 5 9 130 9,071 24 
(1) (i) 1 9 524 - 1,524 2,584 (i) (i) 25 
(i) C].) 6,708 (1) (i) 4,327 (1) (i) 26 
- 5 9 601 8,020 - 8,020 14,324 - 14,324 27 
628 16 1 2 011 899 112 889 805 85 28 

(1) (1) 10,946 (i) (1) 23 9 432 (1) (i) 29 
- 3,132 (b) (b) (b) 4,260 (i) (1) 30 
(1) (i) 8 9 891 (1) (1) 1,540 (1) (i) 31 
775 1,011 1,124 (i) (i) 1,641 (i) (i) 32 
225 705 1,408 243 1,165 2 9 320 637 1 9 683 33 

(i) (1) 543 156 387 701 141 560 34 
- 1,655 3,213 (1) (1) 1,791 (i) (i) 35 

2,711 1,473 5,571 3,616 1 1 955 3,118 306 2,812 36 
(1) (1) 1 624 - 1,624 1,634 544 1,090 37 
(b) (b) b) (b) (b) 1,049 129 921 38 
(1) (1) 3 516 

b) 
43. 3 475 3,538 447 3,091 39 

40 - 1,100 (b) b) 1,177 - 1,177 
(1) (1) 1,330 182 10,48 1,930 524 1,406 41 
(1) (1) 472 26 209 868 336 532 42 
(1) (1) 273 (1) (1) 667 (].) (1) 43 

2,305 	1 9,101 	1 20,357 	1 3,723 	1 16,635 	1 17,757 	1 5,641 12,116 44 



Estimated Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

November, 1952 

(In thousands of dollars) 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA 
* 

Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta Ca 

976,956 65002 229,626 359,184 64,199 64932 89,771 103,748 

Grocery&C'ombination .................... .3.51,184 11,666 41 9 978 62,924 6,474 5,684 8,257 14,201 
Meat ............................................ 16,259 470 4,212 6,016 632 822 1,524 2,584 

45,69]. 5,757 9,206 7,990 3,862 7 9 842 6,708 4,327 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES .............. 

Country General............................... 
108,045 

.. 

7,704 16 1,605 39,601 16,190 5,601 8,020 14,324 Department ....................................
Variety .......................................... 18,663 2,074 5,055 8,490 501 643 1,011 889 
Motor Vehicle ................................ 156,432 8,438 37,190 56,242 9,324 10 9 862 10,946 23,4.32 

43,929 2,702 10,578 17 9 083 3,069 3,132 (b) 49 260 
19,414 

. 
1,017 866 1 9 735 1,191 4,174 8,893. 1 9 540 

18,671 2,056 5,861 5,376 827 1,786 1,124 1,641 
15,870 1,229 4,077 5,309 (b) 930 1 2 408 2,320 

Shoe............................................. 9,348 691 2,564 4,310 264 (b) 543 70]. 
18,848 1,182 4,045 5,84.]. 1,120 1,655 3,2.1.3 1,791 

Garage & Filling Station................... 

134,358 714 3,50'? 149190 3,075 4,3)34 5,571 3,13)3 
17,270 970 4,495 7,737 400 411 1,624 1 1 634 

Men's Clothing ............................... 

Appliance & Radio ........................, 149 508 1 9 064 3,189 (b) (b) (b) (b) 1,049 

Family Clothing.............................. 
Women's Clothing............................ 

Hardware....................................... 

31,I41 1,189 6,778 12,336 2,312 1,773 3,516 3,538 
18,020 1,703 4,616 79982 1,384 1 9 100 (b) 1,177 

Lumber& Building Material ............... 
Furniture....................................... 

Coal & Wood .................................. 
19,286 1,518 3,922 8,257 1,171 1,159 1 9 330 1,930 

Restaurant 	.................................... 

7,083 570 1,395 2,929 471 (b) 472 868 
Drug............................................. 

10,099 241 1,901 (b) (b) 264 273 667 
Jewellery ......................................
Tobacco ........................................
All Others ..................................... 202,537 12,547 57,586 72,210 10 9 673 11,406 20,357 17,757 

* Canada totals do not include Newfoundland, North West Territories and Yukon figures. 

(b) Not available 



Percentage Changes In Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustuient for PTice Changes) 

November 1952 Over November 1951 

KIND OF BUS1NES OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

TOTAL, ALL TRADES... + 	7.8 + 10.0 + 	4.0 * 5.2 + 3.2 + 19.5 + 25.7 + 7.8 

Grocery& Combination .......... + 	3.6 4 7.3 + 	1.2 + 4.1 + 5.3 4 4.7 + 4.8 + 4.1 

Meat .................................. - 	6.2 - 0.2 - 13.8 - 0.1 - 14.1 '- 2.4 - 9.9 - 5.3 

- 	2.7 + 1.2 - 11.9 - 5.2 - 5.4 + 2.7 2.3 + 5.6 

..20.1 

+ 13.4 + 	2.4 + 2.8 + 2.6 + 7.8 17.8 4 14.0 Department ............................6.1 

Variety .................................7.5 + 18.5 4 	5.2 + 4.2 + 7.3 4 16.1 + 21.1 + 9.6 

Motor Vehicle........................ 

. 

4 22.8 + 20.9 4 31.4 - 4.1 + 4.6 4  21.4 + 13.2 

Garage & Filling Station 0.8 - 6.6 4 	0.4 8.9 + 7.8k 9.1 (b) + 7.3 

4.1 + 3.8 * 	0.1 ' 2.8 - 4.1 + 12.3 4  39.7 - 3.9 

Family Clothing ................... ' 	4.1 + 1.8 4 	9.3 - 2.6 0.4 - 0.7 26.2 8.5 

Men's Clothing ...................... 

Women's Clothing ................. + 	9.8 

.. 

+ 11.9 + 	8.3 + 4.5 (b) 16.4 23.2 + 15.9 

Shoe .................................. - 	5.6 - 8.2 - 13.3 - 8.3 + 13.3 (b) + 39.9 + 7.7 

Country General ..................... 

Hardware .............'................. ' 	8.7 + 11.6 - 	2.0 + 5.1 + 4.9 + 24.8 + 25.7 + 8.9 

Lumber&BuildingMaterial 

.. 

+ 17.4 + 12.4 + 12.4 + 9.7 + 5.5+ 55.1 + 43.3 + 1.1 

+  25.0 + 55.9 + 	5.4 + 33.7 + 34.7 + 12.6 + 50.8 + 15.9 

+ 36.1 + 38.0 + 28.5 (b) (b) (b) (b) + 42.9 Appliance and Radio ............. 

Restaurant 	.......................... + 	6.2 

.. 

- 3.2 - 	0.2 + 10.1 - 5.5 + 16.0 + 13.6 + 6.5 

Coal& Wood ....................... -18.0 + 22.3 -17.4 - 26.2 - 16. - 10.4 (b) ' 5.4 

Furniture.............................. 

Drug ..................... 4 	3.9 + 3.3 + 	2.1 + 2.6 + 3. 4 16.2 + 7.3 + 

+ 	6.1 

. 

+ 6.5 - 	7.9 + 10.7 4 16. (b) + 10.3 - 0.2 Jewellery ............................ 

+ 30.6 - 10.7 + 15.3 (b) (b) 13.3 - 1.8 - 3.2 Tobacco 	............................. 

All Others ........................... + 	9,2 + 12.1 + 10.8 + 5.4 + 15.] 28.0 + 10.9 3.0 

(b) Not available 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - By Provinces and Kinds of Business 

(Without Adjustment for price Chenges) 

January to November 1952 Over January to November 1951 

KIND OF BUSINESS OR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 

% 

TOTAL. ALL TRADES... + 7.2 9.1 + 	6.7 + 	54 + 	31 + 14.7 + 11.5 + 8.6 

+ 8.3 + 	8.6 + 	9,9 + 	7.3 + 	6.6 + 11.2 + 	8.7 + 10.3 

Meat .................................. .- 3,9 + 	1.1 - 	5,7- 3,7 + 	4.7 - 7.6- 3.4 - 2.5 
Country General .................... + 2.7 + 	3.2 - 	0.8 + 	1.1 - 	0.2 + 5.2 + 	5.3 + 

Department ............. ............ + 7.5 15.7 + 	5.5 + 	7.1 + 	2.1 + 8.9 4  10.6 + 11.1 

Grocery&Conibination ........... 

+ 8.3 + 14.0 + 	8.5 6.1 + 	7.5 + 20,1 + 12.9 + 6.1 

Motor Vehicle ...................... .+ 

. 

8.2 + 	8.0 + 	6. + 	6.7 - 	1.2 + 18.5 + 	97 + 13.9 
+ 5.2 + 	1.8 + 	7.2 + 	2.8 + 	1.5 + 7.3 + 18.1 + 4.2 Garage & Filling Station ......... 

+ 1.0 + 	4.3 + 	4.8 - 	3.4 - 	2,5 + 13.2 + 18.3 - 3.4 

Family Clothing ................... + 7.7 + 	7.8 14.4 1.3 + 	5.1 4 15.3 + 10.8 + 1.2 

Women's Clothing ................. 8.1 + 11.7 + 	8.0 3.0 + 17.0 + 24.3 + 18.5 + 4.6 

Shoe .................................. 

.. 

+ 6.3 + 14.3 + 	3.9 4.6 + 	4.7 (b) + 19.9 + 5.1 

Variety ............................... 

+ 2.5 + 	6.7 - 	2.7 0.1 + 	3.3 + 22.7 + 	5.0 + 1.8 

Men's Clothing ..................... 

Lumber & Building Material + 3,7 - 	0.4 - 	5.1 . 	0.8 - 	0.8 + 30.7 + 15.6 + 0.7 
Furniture ............................ . 18.6 + 36.5 4  13.8 16.4 4  12.2 + 11.5 4 38.8 + 26.1 

Appliance and Radio 	.............. + 

. 

12.2 + 21.2 - 	4.9 12.7 + 17.4 (b) (b) + 16.2 

Restaurant 	.......................... 

. 

4.7 + 	8.3 ' 	5.1 1.9 + 	1.5 + 15.9 + 11.5 + 4.5 

Hardware ............................. 

. 3.6 16.0 + 	6.0 1.2 - 	4.2 + 5.8 (b) + 16.5 

Drug .................................. . 6.9 + 	5.5 + 	7.1 4.7 + 	4.0 + 18.1 4 13.3 + 9.0 

Coal& Wood ........................ 

3.6 4 	8.7 - 	1.4 1.0 11.7 + 25.4 8.1 + 7.7 Jewellery ............................ 

4  15.8 + 	5.0 6.5 22.4 (b) + 14.4 3.2 + 3.6 Tobacco 	............................. 

All Others ............................ 8.8 + 11.4 10.8 7.2 9.3 + 13.8 9.7 + 4.9 

(b) Not available 



Percentage Changes in Retail Trade - BY Provinces and I(tmds of Buiness 	9 

(Without Adjustment for Price Changes) 

November 1952 Over October 1952 

KIND OF BUSINESS CR STORE CANADA Quebec Ontario Manitoba Alberta British 
 Columbia 

TOTAL. ALL TRADES... - 2.9 	- 	1.6 - 	1.3 - 	6.4 - 	1.9 - 10.0 + 10.1 - 	0.5 

Grocery& Combination .......... .- 1.5 	- 	0.2 7.3 0.8 - 	2.4 - 	7.7 0.2 + 	1.6 

Meat .................................. .•6.7 	(b) 18.1 - 	1.6 -19.1 10.5 0.1 - 	2.8 

Country General ................... - 	8.2 - 	7.8 - 	2.5 18.8 - 	5.3 14.6 

Department .......................... 

	

....6.8 	1.6 

	

+.1.0 	+ 11.0 6.8 11.5 11.9 . 	2.7 10.6 + 20.8 

+ 1.4 	+ 	7.3 . 	8.3 3.3 + 	6.1 9.5 14.6 10.7 Variety ...............................

Motor Vehicle ...................... .- 4.1 	- 18.5 7.7 f 	0.2 - 	7.4 27.7 1.7 - 	9.5 

Garage & Filling Station ........ .-18.1 	_ 11.7 . 13.5 22.4 + 	6.0 36.5 (h) + 	1.8 

Men's Clothing ..................... +12.6 	8.1 1.2 16.5 + 36.9 1.7 24.1 + 33.2 

Family Clothing ................... - 4.1 	+ 	1.9 . 11.9 0.9 + 	8.1 18.6 11.1 + 17.7 

Women's Clothing ................. .- 8.3 	+ 	7.1 (b) 6.7 (b) 18.2 - 	2.5 + 	8.4 

Shoe .................................. .. + 	1.2 	(b) 1.9 10.1 - 	1.5 (b) 13.1 - 	8.8 

Hardware ............ 
. ............... .-10.1 	+ 	1.1 16.2 13.1 - 10.0 (b) 11.8 + 	2.1 

Lumber & Building Material.... -17.0 	- 10.6 12.9 19.0 -25.4 28.2 1.4 - 13.9 

Furniture ............................ + 	5.6 	+ 19.5 0.9 5.8 + 18.0 1.7 28.1 - 	2.7 

Appliance and Radio ............. - 	0.5 	(b) 7.9 (h) (b) (t) (b) + 	9.2 

Restaurant 	.......................... - 9.9 	- 	8.3 8.3 - 10.4 - 19.8 - 	4.1 - 	0.4 - 15.6 
Coal & Wood ....................... - 23.2 	+ 250 16.9 . 35.8 - 17.2 . 16.5 (b) + 11.7 

Drug .................................. - 8.6 	- 	8.7 . 	4.9 . 	9.0 - 	8.2 11.4 . 9.3 - 12.1 

Jewellery ........................... .+12.6 	+ 35.4 

. 

1.3 13.4 + 26.6 (b) 0.4 + 10.9 

Tobacco 	............................ ' 	2.0 	- 	6.6 

. 

1.8 (b) (b) 3.5 0.7 - 	0.3 

All Others .......................... .(a) 	+ 	2.0 

. 

17.9 • 	9.9 - 	4.1 r  0.8 1.0 - 	4.0 

(a) Unc?'aned (b) Not available 



10 Department Store Sales and Stocks 

November 1951 and November 1952 

 

 

These figures are estimates of total department store sales and stocks. 
Stocks are at selling value 

iI 	l 	 SALES 
1010718490  

Department 	
Nov. I  Nov. I Change Oct. 31 

STOC KS 

Oct. 31 I Change 

1951 	1 1952 1952/51 1951 1952 1952/51 
$'OOO $000 $'OOO $'OOO % 

101,881 108,045 + 	6.1 241,269 223,465 - 	7.4 TOTAL. ALL DEPARTMENTS ........... 

1. Women's and Misses' Dresses ............ 2,504 2,488 - 	0.6 4,211 4,98 + 18.3 
2. Women's and Misses' 	Coats and Suits 

. 
2,608 2,993 + 14.8 4,092 3,890 - 	4.9 

3. Women's and Misses' Sportswear ......... 2,151 2,387 + 11.0 5,069 5,193 2.2 
4. Furs . ........................................... 3,242 + 15.0 6,128 6,080 - 	0.8 

. 

.2,820 
6,109 + 	7.1 9,753 8,346 - 14.4 5. Girls' and Infants' Wear ....................5,704 

6. Lingerie and Corsets 	...................... 3. ,837 4,068 6.0 8,245 8,885 + 	7.8 
7. Aprons, Housedresses and Uniforms 518 545 + 	5.2 924 1,177 + 27.4 

972 + 	5.3 1,169 1,192 + 	2.0 8. 	Millinery ........................................923 
9. Hosiery and Apparel Accessories 4,696 4,702 + 	0.1 9,785 9,187 - 	6.1 

10. Women's, Misses' and Children's Shoes 4,843 4,649 - 	4.0 12,942 12,361 - 	45 

Ladles' Apparel and Accessories. 
Total 1-10 ............................... .30,604 	32,155 s 	5.1 1 	62,318 	61,292 	- 1.7 

3,726 3,798 + 	1.9 10,076 7,671 - 23.9 
12. 	Men's Furnishings 	.......................... 6,513 6,586 + 	1.1 14,221 12,488 - 12.2 
11. 	Men's Clothing ................................ 

13. Boys' Clothing and Furnishings 3,367 3,375 4 	0.2 7,816 5,870 - 24.9 
14. 	Men's and Boys' Shoes .................... 2,162 

.. 

2,004 - 	7.3 5,176 4,879 10.9 
15. Food and Kindred Products ................ 6,611 6,219 - 	5.9 4,882 3,882 - 20.5 
16. Toiletries, Cosmetics and Drugs 2,276 2,399 + 	5.4 5,464 5,829 + 	6.7 
17. Photographic Equipment and Supplies 285 329 + 15.4 948 1,051 + 10.9 

2,095 - 	2.4 8,828 8,287 - 	6.1 
19. Linens and Domestics ..................... 3,412 + 	2.7 8,736 8,084 - 	75 

	

18. 	Piece Goods ...................................2,136 

	

20. 	Smaliwares 	.................................... 2,209 

.. 

2,164 - 	2.0 6,185 6,071 - 	1.8 
1,382 + 12.0 7,394 7,702 + 	4.2 

. 

.. 

6,036 4 15.2 21,393 19,477 9.0 
23. 	Furniture .......................................... 5,422 4 24.0 13,041 10,941 - 16.1 
24. 	Major Appliances ............................ 

3.,321 

2,394 3,465 44.7 8,604 7,302 - 1.1 
25. 	Radio and Music ............................ 2,342 4 54.1 5,151 4,385 - 14.9 

21. China and Glassware 	.......................1,234 
22. Home Furnishings ............................5,239 

4,515 

.. 

4,896 + 	8.4 12,522 11.817 - 	5.6 

4.,374 

.1.,520 

2,299 2,532 + 10.1 9,217 8,132 - 11.9 
26. Hardware and Housewares ................. 

6,047 + 	4.4 14,236 13,039 8.4 
27. Jewellery ....................................... 
28. Sporting Goods and Luggage ...............5,790 
29. Stationery, Books and Magazines 2,139 2,306 4 	7.8 4,885 5,189 + 	6.2 
30. All Other Departments ...................... .9,168 9 0 091 - 	0.8 9,876 10,087 + 	2.1 

Note. Canada totals do mot include Newfoundland figures. 

' 1951 s'ales and etocks have been revised. 
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